

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS,
INC.; and BLAKE ELLMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of New Jersey, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION'S
CENTER TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Cody J. Wisniewski
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
cody@mslegal.org

May 28, 2021

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Historical Background.....	2
II. Legal Background	4
III. Procedural Background	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> Set Forth the Appropriate Test to Analyze Second Amendment Challenges.....	9
II. Courts Across the Nation Apply a Two- Step, Interest-Balancing Test, in Contravention of this Court’s Mandate	12
A. The Two-Step Test Rests on a Fundamental Misinterpretation of <i>Heller</i>	14

B. Lower Courts Have Inappropriately Limited the Scope of the Second Amendment.....	15
C. Lower Courts are Engaging in Interest-Balancing, which was Explicitly Rejected by <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	18
III. The Text, History, and Tradition of the Second Amendment as it Relates to Magazines.....	21
A. The Text of the Second Amendment.....	21
B. The History and Tradition of Magazine Regulation.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	26, 27
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Kachalshy v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	17

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	13, 16, 17
<i>NRA v. BATFE,</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13, 16
<i>Pena v. Lindley,</i> 898 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda,</i> 873 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Chester,</i> 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Chovan,</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Cruikshank,</i> 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	22
<i>United States v. Greeno,</i> 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Marzzarella,</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Reese,</i> 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	2
U.S. CONST. Amend. II.....	2

STATUTES

N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-1(y) (1990)	4
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-1 (2018).....	5
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-3(f) (2018)	5
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-5(j) (2018)	5
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-19 (2018).....	5
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-20(a) (2018)	5

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

HISTORICAL SOURCES (CHRONOLOGICAL)

13 Edw. 1, st. 2, c. 5 (1285).....	2
1 W. & M., 2d sess., c. 2 (1689).....	3
U.K. Patent No. 418 (filed May 15, 1718).....	24

THE FEDERALIST NO. 46 (James Madison)	3
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 451 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	2
Act of Apr. 22, 1927, ch. 1052, §§ 1, 4, 1927 R.I. Acts & Resolves 256, 256–57 (amended 1959)	25
Act of June 2, 1927, No. 373, § 3, 1927 Mich. Public Acts 887, 888 (repealed 1959)	25
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>16-Shot Wheel Lock</i> , AMERICA’S 1ST FREEDOM (May 10, 2014)	23
A. V. B. NORMAN & DON POTTINGER, ENGLISH WEAPONS & WARFARE: 449– 1660 (1979)	24
CHARLES FFOULKES, THE GUN-FOUNDERS OF ENGLAND: WITH A LIST OF ENGLISH AND CONTINENTAL GUN-FOUNDERS FROM THE XIV TO THE XIX CENTURIES (1937)	24

Clayton E. Cramer & Joseph E. Olson, <i>Pistols, Crime, and Public: Safety in Early America</i> , 44 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 699 (2008)	24, 25
DAVID HARSANYI, <i>FIRST FREEDOM</i> (2018)	26
David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 ALB. L. REV. 849 (2015)	23, 25, 26, 27
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Federal Circuits' Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 ST. LOUIS U.L.J. 193 (2017)	18
James Lindgren & Justin L. Heather, <i>Counting Guns in Early America</i> , 43 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1777 (2002)	3
John Danielski, <i>The Ferguson Rifle – The British Weapon that Might have Changed the Outcome of the American Revolution</i> , MILITARY HISTORY NOW (Sept. 26, 2020)	25
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991)	3

Robert E. Shalhope, *The Ideological
Origins of the Second Amendment*,
69 J. AM. HIST. 599, 614 (1982)..... 3
